of September 30, 2020, our net tangible book value was approximately $23.7 million, or $0.92 per share of our common stock,
based upon

25,578,673 shares of our common stock outstanding as of that date. After giving effect to the completion of a public
offering pursuant to our prospectus
dated November 13, 2020, in which we sold 9,375,000 shares of common stock for net proceeds
of $70.3 million, our as adjusted net tangible book value
as of September 30, 2020 was approximately $93.9 million, or $2.69 per
share of our common stock, based upon 34,953,673 shares of our common stock.

After
giving effect to the assumed sale of 4,081,633 shares of common stock in this offering at a price of $49.00 per share, and after
deducting

estimated placement agent fees and other estimated offering expenses paid or payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted
 net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2020 would have been approximately $283.6 million, or approximately $7.27 per share.
 This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $4.58 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $41.73 per share to purchasers in
this offering. The following table illustrates this calculation
on a per share basis:

Offering
price per share in this offering   $ 49.00

Net
tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   $ 0.92
As
adjusted tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   $ 2.69
Increase
in pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to purchasers in
this offering   $ 4.58

Pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   $ 7.27
Dilution
per share to purchasers in this offering   $ 41.73

The
above discussion and table are based on 25,578,673 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2020, and excludes all
of our

securities issued subsequent to that date, except as noted with respect to adjustments for our November 2020 public offering,
and also excludes, as of that
date:

● 838,333
shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants having a weighted-average
exercise price of $1.25 per share;

● 2,870,017
shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options having a weighted-average
 exercise price of $11.81 per

share;

● 138,055